## RESOLUTION NO. 361-2020

## BOROUGH OF ROSELAND COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

## AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) TO PROVIDE UPGRADED AND ENHANCED ACCESSIBILITY THROUGHOUT TEDESCO PARK IN THE BOROUGH OF ROSELAND

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Roseland wishes to provide upgraded and enhanced accessibility throughout the Tedesco Park facility. The project involves the rehabilitation of the existing access walkway to the playground area with new concrete sidewalk and an ADA compliant curb ramp, the installation of two additional points of access that are ADA compliant and an internal walkway system; and

**WHEREAS**, this newly created internal access walkway system, coupled with the internal upgrades and additional ADA complaint curb ramps will provide better accessibility throughout Tedesco Park for all who utilize the facility;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roseland hereby authorize the submission of a 2021 Community Development Block Grant Application for providing upgraded and enhanced accessibility throughout Tedesco Park in the Borough of Roseland, and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roseland hereby authorize the Assistant Superintendent of the Roseland Department of Public Works or his designee to execute the necessary documents on behalf of the Borough of Roseland and proceed with the Application submittal on or before January 8, 2021.

DATE OF INTRODUCTION: December 1, 2020

Motion to Introduce by: <u>Councilman Bardi</u>
Motion Seconded by: <u>Councilwoman Fishman</u>

Introduction Approved: 5-0 Voice Vote (Freda absent)

DATE OF ADOPTION: December 15, 2020

COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	RECUSE	ABSENT
Council President Bardi							
Councilwoman Fishman							
Councilman Freda							
Councilwoman Perrotti							
Councilwoman Tolli							
Councilman Trillo							
Mayor Spango (In case of tie)							
		VOTE:					

I do hereby certify that the forgoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Roseland on December 15, 2020.

James R. Spango, Mayor	Jock H. Watkins, Borough Clerk